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Date: 09th November, 2022 
 

To, 
BSE Limited 
Corporate Relations Department, 1st 
Floor, New Trading Ring, 
P. J. Towers, Dalal Street, 
Mumbai - 400 001. 

To, 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza, 
Plot No. C/1, G Block, 
Bandra - Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), 

  Mumbai - 400 051. 

 
Reference:  BSE Scrip code - 507910 - Fiberweb (India) Limited 
                     NSE Scrip code: FIBERWEB 
 
Sub.: Submission of Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for half year and quarter ended 30th 
September, 2022 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
This is further to our letter dated 31st October, 2022, wherein we had intimated to the Exchange, the date of 
Board Meeting for consideration of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the 2nd 
quarter and 6 months ended 30th September, 2022.  
 
Pursuant to the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 (Listing Regulations), this is to inform you that the Board of Directors in their meeting held 
today have: 

1. Approved the Unaudited Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results for the 2nd quarter and 6 
months ended 30th September, 2022.  

2. The Auditors of the Company, M/s. Akshay Kirtikumar & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants, 
have issued the Limited Review Reports for Standalone and Consolidated Financial Statements as 
prepared under the Companies Act, 2013 and Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results as 
prepared under Listing Regulations for the 2nd quarter and 6 months ended 30th September, 2022. 
 
Please find enclosed herewith a copy of the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results 
for the 2nd quarter and 6 months ended 30th September, 2022 along with the copy of the Limited 
Review Report. 
 

3. The board has authorized Mr Pravin V. Sheth to take necessary decision related to fund raising from 
investors. 

4. Considered Share Capital Audit Report, Reports of various committees, Investors complaints and 
other reports. 
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The Board Meeting commenced at 03.00 p.m. and concluded at 04.30 p.m. 

You are requested to take the above information on your record. 

Thanking you, 
Yours faithfully, 
For Fiberweb (India) Limited 
 

Krutika Gada 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
Membership No-A56481 
Encl: 
 





FIBERWEB lrNDtA) UMTTED

Airport Road, Kadaiya, Nani Daman, UT, Daman And Diu-396210

CIN NO: Ul52$DD1985P1C004694
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAI. RESULTS FOR THE qUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 3O.O9.2O22

Rs. ln Lakhs

PARTICUI.ARS

(Refer Notes belowl

Standalone

Quarter ended Half Year Ended Year Ended

30.@.2022 30.05.2022 30.09.2021 30.o9.2022 30.09.2021 31.03.2022

lUnaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

lncome from Operations
a) Net Sales/lncome from Operations

(Net of excise duty)
b) Other operating income

Total income from operations (net)

2. Other lncome

3. Total lncome

4. Expenses

a) Cost of material consumed

b) Purchases of stock-in-trade
c) Changes in inventories of finished goods and

work-in-process and stock-in-trade
d) Employee benefits expenses

e) Depreciation and amortisation expense

f) Finance Cost

g) Other expenses(Any item exceeding

1 0% of the total expenses relating to
continuing operations to be shown

separately)

9.Profit / (lossl from ordanary activities before tax

10. Tax expense

Current tax
Dividend Distribution Tax

Deferred tax (credit) /charge
lncome-Tax of Earlier Year

11. Net Profit/(loss) from continuing activities

after tax

12. Profit /(lossl from discountanuing operataons before tax

13.Tax expenses of discountinuing operations

14.Net Profit /(!oss) from discountinuing operataons after tax

2,538.64 L,680.42 2,339.90 4,2t9.O7 4,897.69 9,539.81

2,538.64 1,680.42 2,339.90 4,2L9.O7 4,897.69 9,539.81

42.07 64.61 28.27 106.68 77.O4 102.83

2,580.71 1,745.O3 2,368.L7 4,325.74 4,974.73 9,642.64

1,870.80

52.51

too.22
54.76

8.00

273.t9

754.28

257.O5

96.39

54.76

s.86

347.LL

1,3s0.92

(e.10)

103.54

138.50

362.13

2,625.O7

309.55

196.61

109.52

13.86

620.30

2,s63.77

211.35

202.89

277.O0

807.41

5,1s8.11

( 1.60 93)

424.L7

219.03

7,621,.96

2,359.48 7,515.44 1,946.08 3,874.92 4,062.47 8,262.34

22,..23 229.59 422.O9 450.83 912.32 1,380.31

22t.23 229.s9 422.O9 450.83 9L2.32 1,380.31

22L.23 229.59 422.O9 450.83 9L2.32 1,380.31

57.52 59.70 110.00 tt7.22 23s.00 276.00

(2s.1s)

57.52 59.70 110.00 717.22 235.00 246.8t
L63.71 169.89 312.09 333.605 677.?2 1,133.50

15.Net Profit / (Loss) for the period

'l6,Share of profit / (!oss) of associates'

lT.Minority interest + 2\t,\ *
(

163.71 169.89 312.09 333.61 677.32 1,133.50



18.Net Profit / (Loss) after taxes, minority
interest and share of profit / (loss) of associates

19. Other Comprehensive lncome
(A) (i) ltems that will not be reclassified to profit or Loss

(ii) lncome tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss
(B) (i) ltems that will be reclassified to profit or loss

(ii) lncome tax rlating to items that will be reclassified to
profit or loss

20. Total Comprehensive lncome for the period (18 + 19)

t63.7L 169.89 312.09 333.61 677.32 1,133.50

163.7L 169.89 312.09 333.61 677.32 1,133.50
( Comprising profit (loss) and other comprehensive income
the period )

21.Paid-up equig share capital
Equit Shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid

(Face Value of the Share shall be indicated)

22.Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as
per balance sheet of previous accounting year

23.i) Earnings per share (before extraordinary items)
( of t'|0 A each) (not annualised-on weighted average):

(a) Basic
(b) Diluted

23.ii) Earnings per share (after extraordinary items)
( of il0 /- each) (not annualised-on weighted average):

(a) Basic
(b) Diluted

2,879.t7

0.57
0.57

o.57
0.57

2,879.17

0.s9
0.s9

0.59

0.59

2,879.17

1.08

1.08

1.08
1.08

2,879.17

1.15

1.16

1.16

1.15

2,879.17

2.15

2.35

2.35
2.35

2,879.77

12,558.28

3.94

3.94

3.94
3.94

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Fiberweb (lndia) Limiteda

r-;;';urr-
Pravin V. Sheth

Director
DIN: fi)138797
Place: Mumbai
Date:09.11.2022



FTBERWEB (rr{DrA) LIMTTEn
Airport Road, Kadaiya, Nani Daman, UT, Daman And Diu-396210

CIN NO: L25209DD1985PLC004694

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS ON 30-09-2022

STANDATONE (Rs.ln [acs)

_PlgRerty, lt g$3 la Eq y ip y_91^t

Capital work-in-progress
lnvestment property

Goodwill

lntan_gible as.s.ets.u nder development
Biological assets oth_er than bearer plants

lnvestments accounted for using equity method

Non-current i nvestments

Trade receivables, non-current
Loans, non-current
Other non-current financial assets

20.L07

0.000

0.000

0.000

Deferred tax assets (net)

Other non-current assets

722.609

L42.9L9

122.509

L42.9t9

lnventories 2728.436 2492.226

Current investments

Trade receivables, current
Cash and cash equivalents

Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents

Advances, current
Other current financial assets

Current tax assets (net) 26.549

851.307Other current assets

1

4

Non-current assets classified as held for sale

Regulatory deferral account debit balances and related deferred

tax Assets

0.000

0.000



Non control ling interest 0.000 0.000

. .Borrowi n gs, non--current

-rlg-{g 
pqv-*!9g.tro1-cur"9!-!"" - ._

Other non-current financial liabilities

Provisions, non-current
Deferred ta.x liabilities (net)

Deferred government grants, Non-current
Other non-current liabilities

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

"-0.909_
0.000

0.000

Borrowings, current
Trade payables, current
Other current financial liabilities

Other current liabilities
Provisions, current
Current tax liabilities (Net)

Deferred government grants, Current

Total EquiW And Liabilities 17223.408 1:6077.417

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Director
DIN:00138797
Place: Mumbai
Date:09.11.2022

Fi berwe b ( I n di a) ri^.r.+_-A



FIBERWEB INDIA LIilIITED

Particulars 30.o9.2022 30.09.2021
(Rs. ln Lacs) (Rs. ln Lacs)

A. Cash flow from operating activities
\et Profit / (Loss) before extraordinary items

Adiustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation

Rental lncome From Properties

lnterest income

Finance cost

Cperating profit / (loss) before working capital changes

Chanoes in workina capital:
Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assefs;

lnventories

Trade receivables

Other current assets

Adjustmenb for incrase / (decrease) in openting liabilities:
Trade payables

Other current liabilities

Other current tax liabilities

Short-term Provisions

Cash Generated form Operations

lnterest Paid

Cash Before Extraordinary ltems

Cash flow from extraordinary items

Cash generated from operations

Net income tax (paid) / refunds

Net cash flow from I (used in) operating activities (A)

450.83

109.52

(0.67)

8.00

912.32

276.99

(0.55)

s67.68

(236.2t)
(63.33)

(16e.77)

1,188.76

(34e.06)

(491.21)

98.37

735.46
(0.03)

348.49

(132.00)

833.79 216.48

833.79

833.79

216.48

2'.t6.48

(s8.71)

775.09
1L82.24

34.25

B. Cash flow from investino activities
Purchase of Fixed Assets

Amount spent on Capital WIP

Loans realised

Advances Given

lnterest received

- Others
Other non-ooeratino income comorises:

Rental income from investment properties

lnvestment made

Net cash flow from I (used in) investing activities (B)

(731.55)
(60.00)

0.67

(47.41
(31s.oo)

(38.85)

0.55

(7s0.88) (3s4.74)

C. Cash flow from financing activities
Share application money received / (refunded)

Loan Taken / (Repaid)

Capital Reduction Expenses

Finance cost

Net cash flow from / (used in) financing activities (G)

45.00

(8.00)

37.00

Net increase / (decrease) in Cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year

2L.20

647.60

(360.50)

685.32

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the half year 668.80 324.82

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Fi berweb ( I ndia ) Limitedn-z

Qt'"^l^n^'*1r.,tI
Pravin V. Sheth

Director
DIN:00138797
Place: Mumbai
Date:09.11.2022







FIBERWEB (INDIA LIMITED

Airport Road, Kadaiya, Nani Daman, UT, Daman And Diu-396210

CIN NO: 1252qrDD1985P1C004594

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULT! FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30.09,2022
Rs. ln Lakhs

PARTICUIARS

(Refer Notes belowl

Consolidated

Quarter ended Half Year Ended Year Ended

30.o9.2022 1o.06.2022 30.09.2021 30.09.2022 30.09.2021 31.o3.2022

Unaudited) (Unaudited Unaudited) (Unauditedl (Audited)

lncome from Operations
a) Net Sales/lncome from Operations

(Net of excise duty)
b) Other operating income

Total income from operations (net)

2. Other lncome

3. Total lncome

4. Expenses

a) Cost of material consumed

b) Purchases of stock-in-trade
c) Changes in inventories of finished goods and

9.Profit / (loss) from ordinary activities before tax

10. Tax expense

Current tax
Dividend Distribution Tax

Deferred tax (credit) /charge
lncome-Tax of Earlier Year

11. Net Profit/(lossl from continuing activities

after tax

12. Profit /(loss) from discountinuing operations before tax

13.Tax expenses of discountinuing operations

14.Net Profit /(loss) from discountinuint operations after tax

2,538.64 L,680.42 2,339.90 4,219.07 4,897.69 9,s39.81

2,538.64 1,680.42 2,339.90 4,219.O7 4,897.69 9,539.81

42 07 64.61 28.27 105 68 77.04 102.83

2,580.7r L,745.O3 2,368.17 4,325.74 4,974.73 9,642.64

1,870.80

52.51

too.22
54.75

8.00

273.19

754.28

257.O5

96.39

54.76

5.85

347.L7

1,350.92

(s.10)

103.64

138.50

362.13

2,625.O7

309.ss

195.51

109.52

13.85

520.30

2,s63.77

211.35

202.89

277.00

807.47

5,158.11

(150.93

424.17

219.03

7,627.96

2,3s9.48 1,515.44 1,945.08 3,874.92 4,062.47 8,262.34

22t.23 229.s9 422.O9 450.83 9t2.12 1,380.31

22,..23 229.59 422.O9 4s0.83 9L2.32 1,380.31

221.23 229.59 422.O9 450.83 912.32 1,380.31

57.52 59.70 110.00 L17.22 23s.00 276.OO

(2e.1s)

57.52 59.70 110.00 717.22 235.00 245.87

L63.7r 169.89 312.G) 333.61 677.32 1,133.50

15.Net Profit / (Loss) for the period 163.71 169.89 312.09 333.61 677.32 1,133.50

.Share of profit / (loss) of associates'

.Minority interest *



Net Profit / (Loss) after taxes, minority
interest and share of profit / (loss) of associates

Other Comprehensive lncome
(i) ltems that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss
(ii) lncome tax relating to items that will not be

to profit or loss
(i) ltems that will be reclassified to profit or loss
(ii) lncome tax rlating to items that will be reclassified to

or loss

Total Comprehensive lncome for the period (18 + 19)

Comprising profit (loss) and other comprehensive income
period )

.Paid-up equity share capital

Equit Shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid

(Face Value of the Share shall be indicated)

excluding Revaluation Reserves as

per balance sheet of previous accounting year

Earnings per share (before extraordinary items)
( of <10 /- each) (not annualised-on weighted average):

(a) Basic
(b) Diluted

Eamings per share (after extraordinary items)
( of {1 0 I each) (not annualised-on weighted average):

(a) Basic
Diluted

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Fiberweb (lndia) timited

d;w^ttr
Pravin V. Sheth

Director
DIN:00138797
Place: Mumbai
Dater 09.11.2022

2,879.t7 2,879.L7 2,879.L7 2,879.L7 2,879.L7 2,879.17

1423s.3s



FIBERWEB (INDIA) LIMITED
Airport Road, Kadaiya, Nani Daman, UT, Daman And Diu-396210

CIN NO: L25209DD1985PLC004694

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AIID LIABILITIES AS ON 3O-Og-2022

CONSOTIDATED (Rs. ln lacsl

Property, plant and equipment
Capital work-in-progress
lnvestment property

Goodwill
ot.trer intangibie assets

I ntangible assets under develo_pment

B i o I og i ca I a ss9!-s-"-o""!h 
9.1 "!f 

a 1 !9"q1e r g I 
9 1 1s

lnvestments accounted for using equiW method

9045.986

1031.101

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

- Non-c_urrent investm_ents

Trade receivables, non-current
Loans, non--current

Other non-current financial assets

Delgrred-tax assets- (net) 
-_-

Other non-current assets
t22.609
70.L52

t22.609
70.t52

lnventories 2728.436 2492.22C

Current investmen_ts

Trade receiv_ables, current
Cash and cash equivalents
Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents

Other current financial assets

o.wo
0.000

Current tax assets (net)

Other current assets
26.549

846.76L

3

4

Non-current assets classified as held for sale

Regulatory deferral account debit balances and related
deferred tax Assets

0.000

0.000



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Pravin V. Sheth

Director
DIN:00138797
Place: Mumbai
Date:09.11.2022

fiffit*
capital 2879.t71 2879.L7'.

14568.95,r 14235.35:

i*'ffi,,ii,rt*ffi
Non controlling interest 0.00r 0.00(

'(ffitffiffi&i
Borrowings, non-current 0.00r 0.00(

Trade payables, non-current 0.00r 0.00(
Other non-current financial liabilities 0.00r o.oo(

Provisions, non-current
Deferred tax liabilities (net)

0.00r

0.001

o-:o:lo:|

0.00(

Other non-current liabilities
0.00r 0.00(

0.00r 0.00(

Borrowings, current 45.00r 0.00(
Trade payables, current 1353.55: 618.09!
Other current financial liabilities 7rl.o7" tO.O7t

Other current liabilities 11.79(
Provisions, current 0.0( 0.00(
Current tax liabilities (Net) 31.9r 0.00(

0.00(

Total Eouitv And liabilities L8,900.476 17754.48"



FIBERWEB INDlA LIMITED

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Pravin V. Sheth
Director
DIN:00138797
Place: Mumbai
Date:09.11.2022

Particulars 30.09.2022 30.09.2021
(Rs. ln Lacs) (Rs. ln Lacs)

A. Cash flow from operaUng activities
Net Profit / (Loss) before extraordinary items
Adiustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation
Rental lncome From Properties
lnterest income

Finance cost
Operating profit / (loss) before working capital changes
Chanqes ln wortino caoitel:

Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assefs;
lnventories

Trade receivables
Other current assets

Adjusfinenb lor increase / (decrease) in opeating liabilities:
Trade payables

Other current liabilities

Other current tax liabilities
Short-term Provisions

Cash Generated form Operations
lnterest Paid

Cash Before Extraordinary ltems
Cash flow from extraordinary items
Cash generated from operations
Net income tax (paid) / refunds

Net cash flow from I (used in) operating activities (A)

4s0.83

109.52

(0.67)

8.00

912.32

276.99

(0.5s

567.68

(236.21)
(63.33)

(169.77)

1,188.76

(34s.06)

(491.21)

98.37

735.46
(0.03)

348.49

(132.00)

833.79 216.48

833.79

833.79

216.48

216.48

(s8.71)

775.O9
't82.24)
u.25

B. Cash flow from investinq activities
Purchase of Fixed Assets

Amount spent on Capital WIP
Loans realised

Advances Given

lnterest received

- Others
Cther non-operatinq income comorises:
Rental income from investment properties

Investment made

Net cash flow from I (used in) investing activities (B)

(731.55)
(60.00)

0.67

(41.44)

(31s.00)

(38.85)

0.55

(7s0.88) (3e4.74)

C. Cash flow from financing activities
Share application money received / (refunded)
Loan Taken / (Repaid)

Capital Reduction Expenses
Finance cost

Net cash flow from t (used in) financing activities (C)

45.00

(8.00)

37.00

37.00
Net increase I (decrease) in Cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)
Oash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year

2L.20
656.81

(360.50)

694.52
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the half year 678.01 334.03



FTBERWEB (!ND!A) UMITED

Airport Road, Kadaiya, Nani Daman, Daman (UT) - 396210.

CIN NO.: U52G,DD1985PIC004694

Notes:

L. The above statement of Standalone unaudited financial result was reviewed by the audit
committee and approved at the Board Meeting held on 09.11.2022.The Statutory Auditors have
carried out Limited Review of the Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year
ended 30.09.2022.
The Company is primarily engaged in manufacturing of "Polymer Processing" and other activities
are revolving around the same. As such, there is no separate reportable operating segment as
defined by lnd AS 108- "Operating Segments".
The above results are in compliance with lndian Accounting Standards (lND AS) notified by the
Ministry of Corporate Affairs.
The Consolidated results include the financial results of wholly owned (LOO%I subsidiary in RAS
AL KHAIMAH free trade zone, U.A.E. from where we conduct exports to USA of nonwoven
material purchased from China. On account of imposition of stiff tarrifs by USA on imports from
China, it is no longer commercially feasible for our customers in US to import such material;
hence, the subsidiary has had no Purchase-sale activity from 1't october, 201g.
As we all are aware that the shipping companies had increased the freight rates
disproportionately, which have affected the entire Logistics Chain of all Export Oriented
Companies. We being tOU/o EOU, are also adversely affected. Worldwide recession including in
USA led to impact on overall business & to continue, the profit margin had to be reduced to
maintain good relation with Customers. From mid-October the freight has started coming down
and we expect with trend of reduction in freight, the margin will increase.
Our transition towards the Value Added Customised Products along with reduction in sea freight
seems to have started giving positive results, that will add a lot of value in the coming quarters.
The provision for lncome tax is made at prevailing income tax rate, after adjustments.
The figures for the corresponding previous quarter have been regrouped / reclassified wherever
necessary.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Fiberweb (tndia) Limited

B-"*'tt'
Pravin V. Sheth

Director

DIN: fl1138797

Place: Mumbai

Date:09.11.2022

2.

7.

8.
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